* During the Reporting Period, certain financial assets and liabilities was transferred out from Level 3. Please
refer to Note 22 for details.

The Group has adopted consistent and transparent methodology based on these valuation
techniques above for determining fair value. Regardless of the valuation methodology
used, once used, it should continue to be used until a new methodology provides a better
approximation of the investment’s current fair value. The management expects that there
would not be frequent changes in valuation techniques.

BOCOM International Holdings Company Limited250

Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2022

40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

 40.3 Fair value estimation (continued)

  Sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to changes of unobservable inputs. The
changes on one or more of the unobservable inputs would materially change the fair value
of financial instruments in Level 3. The number shown below indicates an increase in profit
after taxation/total assets and other comprehensive income/equity where unobservable
inputs have a reasonably possible shift as shown.

  Change in net asset value

2022 2021
+10% –10% +10% –10%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Impact on profit after taxation/
total assets 184,412 (184,412) 208,652 (208,652)

  Change in adjustment to the recent transaction price/exit price

2022 2021
+10% –10% +10% –10%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Impact on profit after taxation/
total assets 59,003 (59,003) 113,986 (113,986)

Impact on other comprehensive
income/equity 556 (556) 608 (608)

Annual Report 2022 251

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2022

40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

 40.3 Fair value estimation (continued)

  Sensitivity analysis (continued)

  Change in expected return rate

2022 2021
+10% –10% +10% –10%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Impact on profit after taxation/
total assets – – 2,216 (2,216)

  Change in volatility

2022 2021
+10% –10% +10% –10%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Impact on profit after taxation/
total assets (3,557) 2,745 (2,011) 813

  Change in multiples

2022 2021
+10% –10% +10% –10%

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Impact on profit after taxation/
total assets 81,487 (80,180) 27,920 (27,226)

BOCOM International Holdings Company Limited252

Financial Statements

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31 December 2022

40. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

 40.4 Offsetting financial assets and financial liabilities

The Group has net off the financial assets and financial liabilities with counterparties and
clearing house for unsettled trades.

  (a) Financial assets

As at 31 December 2022

Gross amount
of recognised

financial assets

Gross amount
of recognised

financial
liabilities set

off in the
consolidated

statement
of financial